Global Warming Issue
Unites World Opinion:
82% View Climate Change
as Major Threat

On the heels of the 2015 United Nations Climate
Change Conference held in Paris, Ipsos polled citizens
around the world to gauge their opinion on the
climate change and global warming issues.
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An overwhelming majority (84%) in 27 B Very serious Somewhat serious

countries consider global warming a 96%

serious issue. Half (54%) consider it very 13% 86% 82% 78%

serious issue. 24% 71%
The Americas are on the opposite ends 39% 37% 32%

of the spectrum on the seriousness of
global warming. Only 4 in 10 (39%)

respondents in North America consider 43%
it a very serious issue compared to 4 in
5 (83%) respondents in Latin America. LATAM Middle | Europe | APAC North
East/Africa America
Total 54% 30% 84%
Peru 84% 14% 98%
Colombia 89% P 98%
Argentina 81% 15% 96%
Chile 84% AT 96%
Mexico 78% 17% 95%
South Africa 72% 22% 94%
Brazil 82% Y0 93%
India 69% 24% 92%
Turkey 75% 16% 92%
Italy 58% 90%
Spain 50% 38% 88%

South Korea 43% 44% 88% ]
Sweden 55% 33% ggy, W Very serious
Hungary 58% 30% 88% M Somewhat serious

France 44% 42% 86%
China 32% 51% 83%
Belgium 31% 48% 79%
Germany 31% 45% 77%
Canada 44% 31% 76%
Saudi Arabia 40% 33% 73%
Australia 37% 36% 72%
Japan 33% 39% 72%
Great Britain 32% 39% 71%
Poland 28% 42% 70%
United States 34% 32% 66%
Russia 33% 30% 63%

GJ5. How serious of a problem is global warming? Base: n=18,584
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Is There Evidence of Temperature Increase?

Seven in ten (70% ) say there is solid
evidence that the average temperature
on earth has been getting warmer.

More see the evidence of temperature
No; 11% increase this year than in 2014 (62%),

Yes; 70% with the biggest gain of 13 points in
North America (48% in 2014 vs 61% in
2015).

Increase from 2014

Total

86%

LATAM 81%
73%
BRIC 70%
70%
Europe 61%
H 2015
0,
Middle East/Africa 56%626 ® 2014

. 61%
North America 43%

61%
APAC 62%

. 61%
G-8 Countries 54%

GJ1. Based on what you have seen, read or heard, is there solid evidence that the average temperature on Earth
has been getting warmer? Base: n=18,584
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Is Reducing Emissions Possible Within Ten Years?

One of the highlights of the Paris climate change agreement is the
commitment of all countries to reduce carbon emissions. However, the
majority (59%) disagree that it is practical and feasible to almost
completely eliminate the use of oil and gas in the next ten years.
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259
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% 59%
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8% 74%
% 73%
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% 67%
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6% 61%
Al 60% B Somewhat disagree
6% 60%
NP8 59%
25% 59%
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A 57%
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45%
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38%

2. It’s feasible and practical for my country to almost completely eliminate the use of oil and gas in the next ten

years. Base: n=18,584
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METHODOLOGY

These are the findings of the Global @dvisor Wave 76 (G@76), an Ipsos survey conducted between
November 20t and December 4th,

The survey instrument is conducted monthly in 24 countries around the world via the Ipsos Online Panel
system. The countries reporting herein are Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, China, France,
Great Britain, Germany, Hungary, India, Israel, Italy, Japan, Mexico, Poland, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South
Africa, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, Turkey and the United States of America.

For the results of the survey presented herein, an international sample of 18,584 adults aged 18-64 in
the US, Israel and Canada, and age 16-64 in all other countries, were interviewed. Approximately 1000+
individuals participated on a country by country basis via the Ipsos Online Panel with the exception of
Argentina, Belgium, Chile, Colombia, Hungary, India, Israel, Mexico, Peru, Poland, Russia, Saudi Arabia,
South Africa, South Korea, Sweden and Turkey, where each have a sample approximately 500+.

Weighting was then employed to balance demographics and ensure that the sample's composition
reflects that of the adult population according to the most recent country Census data, and to provide
results intended to approximate the sample universe. A survey with an unweighted probability sample of
this size and a 100% response rate would have an estimated margin of error of +/-3.1 percentage

points for a sample of 1,000 and an estimated margin of error of +/- 4.5 percentage points 19 times out
of 20 per country of what the results would have been had the entire population of adults in that
country had been polled. All sample surveys and polls may be subject to other sources of error,
including, but not limited to coverage error, and measurement error.

GAME CHANGERS

« Game Changers » is the Ipsos signature.

At Ipsos we are passionately curious about people, markets, brands and society.
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